

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
JODHPUR

S.B. Writ Contempt No. 323/2020

Vidhya Pracharani Sabha

-----Petitioner

Versus

The State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Saurabh Rajpurohit for
Mr. Akhilesh Rajpurohit

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA BORANA

Order

18/03/2026

1. An application for impleadment of new incumbents as respondents/contemnors has been filed with the submission that earlier incumbents have been transferred and the present ones have now been posted.
2. This Court is of the clear view that if any contempt is made out, it would initially be against the incumbents who were holding the office when the order was first required to be complied with. Therefore, they do not deserve to be deleted. But then, the present incumbents who are holding the office are also under duty to comply with the order. Therefore, they too deserve to be added as contemnors.
3. In view of above, the application is **allowed**. The present incumbents are permitted to be added as respondent Nos.6 to 9 to the present contempt petition.
4. Amended cause title as filed be taken on record.
5. Office to make online amendments.
6. Let notices be issued to newly added respondent Nos.6 to 9.



[WCP-323/2020]

7. Requisite PF and extra sets be filed within a period of one week.

(REKHA BORANA),J

4-KashishS/-